

FILED  
September 23, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

No. 74941-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

S.P.H.,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

DAVID L. DONNAN  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Summary of Argument ..... 1

B. Assignments of Error ..... 1

C. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error..... 2

D. Statement of the Case ..... 2

E. Argument..... 5

Where the juvenile court rejected S.P.H.’s request for a manifest  
injustice disposition based on an unsupported chronology of the  
events and without meaningfully considering his extreme youth  
in assessing culpability, this Court should reverse and remand  
for a new disposition hearing..... 5

1. S.P.H is entitled to due process and an appropriate  
disposition under RCW 13.40.150 ..... 5

2. The juvenile court’s chronology and findings are  
unsupported and inconsistent with the evidence, so should be  
stricken..... 7

3. The juvenile court abused its discretion when it determined  
there were no mitigating factors. .... 8

a. S.P.H. responded only because he was under “immediate  
provocation” ..... 8

b. S.P.H’s mental and physical condition significantly reduced  
his culpability..... 11

4. Remand is required because, before finding the standard  
range would not constitute a manifest injustice, the juvenile  
court must consider mitigating factors presented by the  
respondent..... 12

F. Conclusion..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

*State v. Grayson*, 154 Wn. 2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005) ..... 9, 12  
*State v. Hutsell*, 120 Wn.2d 913, 845 P.2d 1325 (1993)..... 8

Statutes

RCW 13.40.0357 ..... 5  
RCW 13.40.150 ..... i, 1, 6, 8, 12  
RCW 13.40.230(2)..... 7  
RCW 9.94A.585(1)..... 6  
RCW13.40.160 ..... 5

Constitutional Provisions

WA Const. art. I, § 3 ..... 5  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 5

Washington Court of Appeals

*State v. Garcia-Martinez*, 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997) ..... 6, 9  
*State v. Gutierrez*, 37 Wn. App. 910, 684 P.2d 87 (1984)..... 5  
*State v. J.V.*, 132 Wn. App. 533, 132 P.3d 1116 (2006)..... 12  
*State v. Malychewski*, 41 Wn. App. 488, 704 P.2d 678 (1985) ..... 12  
*State v. ML*, 114 Wn. App. 358, 57 P.3d 644 (2002)..... 9, 12  
*State v. N.E.*, 70 Wn. App. 602, 854 P.2d 672 (1983) ..... 12  
*State v. Solomon*, 114 Wn. App. 781, 60 P.3d 1215 (2002) ..... 12

<i>State v. Strong</i> , 23 Wn. App. 789, 599 P.2d 20 (1979).....	12
<i>State v. Tai N.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 733, 113 P.3d 19, 25 (2005) .....	5
<i>State v. Whitfiled</i> , 99 Wn. App. 331, 994 P.2d 222 (1999).....	8

United States Supreme Court

<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 314, 70 S. Ct. 652, 94 L. Ed. 865 (1950) .....	5
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , _ U.S. _, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012) .....	10

Other Authorities

D. Boerner, <i>Sentencing in Washington</i> (1985) .....	9
